inconsistent with the foregoing 
and will be without regard to the 
Insured Person’s occupation.  

Item 4(a) – Temporary Total Disablement  

We will pay You the amount shown in the Schedule for Temporary Total Disablement, up to a maximum of one-hundred 
and four (104) weeks, if during the Period of Insurance, the Insured Person sustains Temporary Total Disablement as 
a result of an Accident. If the period of Temporary Total Disablement includes an incomplete week, the weekly payment 
for that week will be adjusted proportionately to cover only that part of the week when there was Temporary Total

[...]

To be eligible for this benefit, the Insured Person must be gainfully employed or engaged in a business 
at the time of the Accident.  

Item 4(b) – Temporary Partial Disablement  

We will pay You the amount shown in the 40% of Item 4(a) or as otherwise shown in the Schedule for Temporary Partial 
Disablement, up to a maximum of one-hundred and four (104) weeks, if during the Period of Insurance, the Insured 
Person sustains Temporary Partial Disablement as a result of an Accident. If the period of Temporary Partial 
Disablement includes an incomplete week, the weekly payment for that week will be adjusted proportionately to cover